

No. 24-_____

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

In re Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America; Fort Worth Chamber of Commerce; Longview Chamber of Commerce; American Bankers Association; Consumer Bankers Association; Texas Association of Business,

Petitioners.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
No. 4:24-cv-00213-P

**EMERGENCY PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY OF TRANSFER**

Philip Vickers
Derek Carson
CANTEY HANGER LLP
600 West 6th Street, Suite 300
Fort Worth, TX 76102
(817) 877-2800

Michael Murray
Tor Tarantola
PAUL HASTINGS LLP
2050 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 551-1730

Counsel for Petitioners

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Thomas Pinder
Andrew Doersam
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-5028

*Counsel for Petitioner American
Bankers Association*

Tara S. Morrissey
Maria C. Monaghan
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Petitioner Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Relief Sought	1
Issue Presented.....	2
Introduction and Nature of Emergency	2
Statement of Relevant Facts.....	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ	10
I. Petitioners have no other adequate means of relief.....	11
II. Petitioners have a clear and indisputable right to the writ.	11
A. Petitioners filed suit in a proper venue	13
B. Public interest factors.....	16
C. Private interest factors.....	19
D. Good cause.....	23
III. Petitioners have shown that a writ is appropriate under the circumstances.	24
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	11, 24
<i>Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific R.R. Co. v. Igoe</i> , 220 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1955)....	20
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Def. Distributed v. Bruck</i> , 30 F.4th 414 (5th Cir. 2022).....	11, 12, 24
<i>In re Clarke</i> , 94 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2024).....	3, 11, 13, 16, 17, 19, 21, 23
<i>In re Fort Worth Chamber of Com.</i> , No. 24-10266, 2024 WL 1976963 (5th Cir. May 3, 2024).....	2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>In re Radmax, Ltd.</i> , 720 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>In re Space Exploration Technologies, Corp.</i> , No. 24-40103, 2024 WL 948321 (Mar. 5, 2024).....	10
<i>In re TikTok, Inc.</i> , 85 F.4th 352 (5th Cir. 2023)	3, 11, 24
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am. Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3, 11, 20, 23
<i>In re: Horseshoe Entertainment</i> , 337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Sanders v. Johnson</i> , No. CIV.A. H-04-881, 2005 WL 2346953 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2005).....	17
<i>Solomon v. Continental Am. Life. Ins.</i> , 472 F.2d 1043 (3d Cir. 1973)	20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2015).....	15
<i>Time, Inc. v. Manning</i> , 366 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1966).....	13
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1665d.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1665d(b)	4

28 U.S.C § 1391(e)(1)(B)15
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(C)14
28 U.S.C. § 1404..... 2, 20, 24

Other Authorities

Gen. Or. 2024-2 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 28, 2024)9

Regulations

Credit Card Penalty Fees (Regulation Z), 89 Fed. Reg. 19,128 (Mar. 15, 2024).....4
